consideration, including among others rebates, bonuses,
discounts and payments to customers.

Equipment provided to customers
AkzoNobel regularly provides mixing machines, store inte-
rior and other assets to its customers in Decorative Paints
and Performance Coatings at the start of a paint delivery
contract. Currently, such assets are not treated as a sepa-
rate performance obligation and their costs are expensed
during the contract period.

Under IFRS 15, the delivery of such assets would qualify
as a separate performance obligation. However, in most
cases no revenue can be recognized at the moment
of transfer of such assets. Although the paint delivery
contracts do include target quantities to be purchased by
the customer, for nearly all of these contracts such clauses
legally do not qualify as a binding take-or-pay commitment
for a minimum quantity to be acquired by the customer.
Therefore, no revenue can be allocated to these assets
when they are transferred.

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

In € millions
  As reported at

December 31, 2017
Adjustments due to the

adoption of IFRS 9
Adjustments due to the

adoption of IFRS 15

Adjusted opening
balance at January 1,

2018

Other reserves  5,865  (3)  (43)  5,819

Non-controlling interests  442  –  (5)  437

Total impact on group equity  6,307  (3)  (48)  6,256

118 Financial information  |  AkzoNobel Report 2017

The book value at December 31, 2017, of such assets
amounted to €60 million and will be written-off in the
January 1, 2018, opening balance sheet, which has an
after-tax effect of €46 million.

Services
AkzoNobel provides certain technical services to its
customers in Performance Coatings relating to coatings
sold, after these products have been delivered. In addition,
in certain instances AkzoNobel provides shipping and
handling services after control over the products has trans-
ferred to the customer. So far, no revenue was attributed

[…]

assumptions may have on the total DBO. Furthermore, the
analysis does not indicate a probability of such changes

occurring and it does not necessarily represent our view
of expected future changes in DBO. Any management
actions that may be taken to mitigate the inherent risks in
the post-retirement defined benefit plans are not reflected
in this analysis, as they would normally be reflected in plan
asset changes rather than DBO changes.

The sensitivities in the table only apply to the DBO and
not to the net amounts recognized in the balance sheet.
Movements in the fair value of plan assets (which include
the de-risking instruments) would, to a significant extent,
be expected to offset movements in the DBO resulting
from changes in the given assumptions. The annuity buy-in
contracts cover 99 percent of pensioner liabilities (2016:
96 percent) and 82 percent of total liabilities at ICIPF
(2016: 76 percent). The longevity hedge contract covers
58 percent of pensioner liabilities (2016: 66 percent) and
36 percent of total liabilities at CPS (2016: 38 percent).

Sensitivity of DBO to change in assumptions 2017

In € millions
ICIPF

UK
CPS

UK
Other

pension plans

Other post-
retirement

benefits Total

Discount rate: 0.5% decrease 606 276 185 13  1,080

Price inflation: 0.5% increase * 313 148 104  -  565

Life expectancy: one year increase from age 60 645 107 103 10  865

Healthcare cost trend rate: 0.5% increase  –  –  –  4  4

Maturity information

Weighted average duration of DBO (years) 12.9 16.4 14.5 10.2 13.8

*  The sensitivity to price inflation assumption includes corresponding changes to all inflation-related compensation
increases, pensions in payment and pensions in deferment.

Future benefit payments

In € millions Pensions

Other post
retirement

benefits

2018 970 19

2019 964 19

2020 972 18

2021 978 18

2022 986 17

2023-2027 5,058 77

Cash flows
Pensions Other post-retirement benefits

2017 2018 2017 2018

In € millions
 Continuing
operations

 Dis -
continued

operations
 Continuing
operations

 Dis-
continued

operations
 Continuing
operations

 Dis-
continued

operations
 Continuing
operations

 Dis-
continued

operations

Regular contributions  56  36  54  35  14  6  14  5

Top-ups  270  5  178  2  –  –  –  –

Total  326  41  232  37  14  6  14  5

138 Financial information  |  AkzoNobel Report 2017

Provisions for restructuring of activities
Provisions for restructuring of activities comprise of
accruals for certain employee benefits and for costs which
are directly associated with plans to exit or cease specific
activities and closing down of facilities. For all restructuring
provisions a detailed formal plan exists and the imple-
mentation of the plan has started or the plan has been
announced before the balance sheet date. Most restruc-
turing plans are expected to be completed within one year
from the balance sheet date.

[…]

cash flow) was used resulting in a deviation between the
fair value and the carrying value.

Master netting agreements

We enter into derivative transactions under International
Swaps and Derivatives Association (ISDA) master netting
agreements. In general, under such agreements the
amounts owed by each counterparty on a single day in
respect of transactions outstanding in the same currency
may be aggregated into a single net amount that is
payable by one party to the other. In certain circumstances
– e.g. when a credit event such as a default occurs – all
outstanding transactions under the agreement may be
terminated, the termination value is assessed and a net
amount is payable in settlement of the transactions.

We have evaluated the potential effect of netting
agreements including the potential effect of rights of
set-off. We did not offset any amounts regarding
derivative transactions.

Fair value per financial instrument category

Carrying value per IAS 39 category

In € millions
Carrying
amount

Out of scope
 of IFRS 7

Loans and
receivables/financial

liabilities measured at
amortized cost

At fair value
 through profit

or loss
Total

carrying value Fair value

2016 year-end

Other financial non-current assets  558  363  195  –  195  216

Trade and other receivables  2,787  235  2,469  83  2,552  2,552

Cash and cash equivalents  1,479  –  –  1,479  1,479  1,479

Total financial assets  4,824  598  2,664  1,562  4,226  4,247

Long-term borrowings  2,644  61  2,583  –  2,583  2,801

Short-term borrowings  87  9  78  –  78  78

Trade and other payables  3,475  963  2,502  10  2,512  2,512

Total financial liabilities  6,206  1,033  5,163  10  5,173  5,391

2017 year-end

Other financial non-current assets  1,201  991  190  20  210  228

Trade and other receivables  1,965  141  1,813  11  1,824  1,824

Cash and cash equivalents  1,322  –  –  1,322  1,322  1,322

Total financial assets  4,488  1,132  2,003  1,353  3,356  3,374

Long-term borrowings  2,300  35  2,265  –  2,265  2,387

Short-term borrowings  973  5  968  –  968  1,001

Trade and other payables  2,794  599  2,187  8  2,195  2,195

Total financial liabilities  6,067  639  5,420  8  5,428  5,583

148 Financial information  |  AkzoNobel Report 2017

On January 1, 2018, AkzoNobel internally separated the
Specialty Chemicals business through an organizational
split of operations and functions and by the legal transfer
of all assets, liabilities and employees (including contracts)
allocated to the Specialty Chemicals business, apart from
some delayed transfers, to a standalone group of compa-
nies under Akzo Nobel Chemicals Holding B.V., a wholly
owned subsidiary of Akzo Nobel N.V.. Effective as of
January 1, 2018, Akzo Nobel N.V. and Akzo Nobel Chemi-
cals Holding B.V. entered into a Master Separation Agree-